

**Dr. Y.S. Parmar University of Horticulture and Forestry,
Nauni Vs. Bavinder Singh & another**

CWP No.2706 of 2025

27.02.2025 Present: Mr. Rajat Kumar, Advocate, vice Mr. Ramesh Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ankit Kaloti, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Caveat Petition No.748 of 2024

Allowed and disposed of.

CWP No.2706 of 2025

Notice confined to respondent No.1. Mr. Ankit Kaloti, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1. As prayed for, reply be filed by the next date of hearing. List on **22.04.2025**. Registry to forth with called for the record of the case from the learned Court below.

CMP No.2788 of 2025

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, this application is disposed of with the direction that the petitioner shall continue to allow the respondent to serve the respondent-University as the private respondent is stated to be continuing in the service of the respondent-University, however, the

conferment of consequential pecuniary benefits post regularization as granted by learned Labour Court are hereby ordered to be stayed.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

February 27, 2025
(Rishi)